

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHILIP KINSLEY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTONY J. BLINKEN, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00962-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT IN THE ALTERNATIVE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. CERTIFICATION OF CONFERRAL WITH OPPOSING COUNSEL ..... 3**

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4**

**A. COVID-19 Travel Bans and the “No-Visa” Policy ..... 4**

**B. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 7**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12**

**A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits ..... 13**

**B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm..... 18**

**C. The balance of equities and public interest favor relief ..... 26**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Aamer v. Obama*, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.*, 898 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1990).....13

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*, 719 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2010) .....12

*Aracely R. v. Nielsen*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018) .....26

*Armor & Co. v. Freeman*, 304 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....23

*Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner*, 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....14

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....14

*Castaneda-Gonzalez v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.*, 564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....16

*Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell*, 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....19

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....22

*Cierco v. Lew*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....22

*CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision*, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....22

*Coal. of Airline Pilots Ass’ns v. FAA*, 370 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 20, 22

*Cobell v. Norton*, 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....12

*Cottage Health Ss. v. Sebelius*, 631 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009).....13

*County of Los Angeles v. Davis*, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....20

*CropLife Am. v. E.P.A.*, 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....14

*\*Gomez v. Trump*, 485 F.Supp.3d 145, 2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020) 1, 2, 16, 17-18

*Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States*, 218 F.Supp.3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016) .....27

*Hawaii v. Trump*, 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Hoffman-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano*, 453 F.Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978) .....23

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....                           | 19           |
| <i>Keene Corp v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....                                       | 12           |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....                            | 27           |
| <i>Linchpins of Liberty v. United States</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 236 (D.D.C. 2014) .....                | 21           |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1977).....  | 12           |
| <i>Marquez v. Cable One, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2006) .....                             | 13           |
| * <i>Milligan v. Pompeo</i> , 502 F.Supp.3d 302, ---, 2020 WL 6799156<br>(D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2020)..... | 2, 18, 22-23 |
| <i>Nalco Co. v. United States Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011) .....     | 23           |
| <i>Open Cmty’s Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....                       | 27           |
| <i>Pickett v. Hous. Auth. of Cook Cty.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 663 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....              | 27           |
| <i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....  | 22           |
| <i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2021 WL 2301964 (2021).....                               | 11           |
| <i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....  | 19           |
| * <i>Tate v. Pompeo</i> , , --- F.Supp.3d ----2021, 2021 WL 148394<br>(D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2021) .....   | 2, 18, 23    |
| <i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....          | 21           |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....   | 17           |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....                               | 14           |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counsel, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....                               | 12,<br>26    |
| * <i>Young v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7319434, (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2020) .....                           | 2, 18        |

**Statutes:**

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 704.....        | 14     |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706.....        | 12     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(4)..... | 15, 17 |

|                                    |  |
|------------------------------------|--|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....        | 11   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A).....     | 8, 15  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) (1952)..... | 10   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....         | 8  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....      | 17   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1181(a).....            | 8  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182.....               | 15   |
| *8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....           | 2, 8, 9, 16, 17, 26                            |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(i).....   | 9  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)(iii)..... | 17   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(e) (1952).....     | 8  |
| *8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....           | 1, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)(1)(A)(i).....   | 17   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1185.....               | 12   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1).....         | 15   |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1201(g).....            | 8, 16, 17                                      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1361.....               | 17   |

**Other Authorities:**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 46 Fed. Reg. 48107 (1981).....  | 9      |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 6709.....  | 4      |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 12855.....   | 4      |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 15045.....   | 4      |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 15341.....   | 5      |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 31933.....   | 5      |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 6799.....  | 5      |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 7467.....  | 5      |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 24297.....   | 5      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....   | 12, 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....   | 13     |
| LCvR 65.1(d).....   | 3      |
| LCvR 7(m).....  | 3      |
| <i>Visa Services Operating Status Update</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE (April 6, 2021),<br><a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/News/visas-news/visa-services-operating-status-update.html">https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/News/visas-news/visa-services-operating-status-update.html</a> ..... | 6      |

*Briefing with Consular Affairs Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for Visa Services Julie M. Stufft on the Current Status of Immigrant Visa Processing at Embassies and Consulates, U.S.*



DEPARTMENT OF STATE (Mar. 1, 2021), available at <https://www.state.gov/briefing-with-consular-affairs-acting-deputy-assistant-secretary-for-visa-services-julie-m-stufft-on-the-current-status-of-immigrant-visa-processing-at-embassies-and-consulates/>.....6

<https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/News/visas-news/updates-to-national-interest-exceptions-for-regional-covid-proclamations.html> .....20

“Update on U.S. Immigrant Visa Processing at Embassies and Consulates,” U.S. Department of State, Mar. 9, 2021. Accessible at: <https://www.state.gov/briefings-foreign-press-centers/update-on-u-s-immigrant-visa-processing-at-embassies-and-consulates> .....20

“Immigrant Visa Prioritization” U.S. Department of State—Bureau of Consular Affairs, Apr. 30, 2021. Accessible at <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/News/visas-news/immigrant-visa-prioritization.html> .....21

**Legislative History:**

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002).....27

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Division C of Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....10, 27

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) .....27
